

071452 MAY 19 2008

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Chris Yanai, Warden,

Petitioner,

v.

Robert Girts,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS R. WINTERS
Acting Attorney General of Ohio

WILLIAM P. MARSHALL*
Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

STEPHEN P. CARNEY
Deputy Solicitor

MICHAEL L. STOKES
Assistant Solicitor

THELMA THOMAS PRICE
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

614-466-5087 fax

Counsel for Petitioner
Chris Yanai, Warden

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
CITATIONS TO DECISIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Girts’s wife died of cyanide poisoning, and the investigation eventually led to murder charges against him	4
B. The prosecutor’s closing statement included references to evidence in a way that indirectly reflected that Girts did not testify at trial.....	7
C. The state courts upheld Girts’s conviction.....	9
D. The federal district court denied Girts’s request for habeas relief	9

E. The Sixth Circuit reversed and granted a writ of habeas corpus 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW 12

A. The Court should resolve the confusion in the lower courts regarding the test for evaluating Fifth Amendment claims based on a prosecutor’s “indirect comment” on a defendant’s silence at trial..... 13

1. Most circuits consistently apply the *Morrison-Knowles* test, which holds that references to silence are improper only when “manifestly intended” to refer to a defendant’s silence or when the jury would “naturally and necessarily” interpret the references that way 15

2. The Fourteenth Amendment test that the Sixth Circuit applied here is improper because it eliminates the key questions of the prosecutor’s intent and the jury’s perception 17

3. The Sixth Circuit’s use of the wrong test led to wrong result, and the uncertainty over the test harms many cases beyond this one 19

B. The Court should resolve a circuit split over the use of a defendant’s pre-arrest silence as substantive evidence of guilt..... 24

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barrientes v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976).....	13
<i>Butler v. Rose</i> , 686 F.2d 1163 (6th Cir. 1982) (en banc).	15, 22
<i>Byrd v. Collins</i> , 209 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2000)	16, 17
<i>Combs v. Coyle</i> , 205 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2000)	11, 25, 26, 28
<i>Coppola v. Powell</i> , 878 F.2d 1562 (1st Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Girts v. Yanai</i> , Case No. 05-4023, 2007 U.S. App Lexis 21164 (6th Cir., Feb. 19, 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Knowles v. United States</i> , 224 F.2d 168 (10th Cir. 1955).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	13, 19

<i>Morrison v. United States</i> , 6 F.2d 809 (8th Cir. 1925)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spalla v. Foltz</i> , 788 F.2d 400 (6th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Leak v. Follette</i> , 418 F.2d 1266 (2d Cir. 1969)	15, 16, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Austin</i> , 585 F.2d 1271 (5th Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 731 F.2d 669 (10th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 326 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>United States v. Burson</i> , 952 F.2d 1196 (10th Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>United States v. Calderon</i> , 127 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>United States v. Carroll</i> , 26 F.3d 1380 (6th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 236 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>United States v. Christians</i> , 200 F.3d 1124 (8th Cir. 1999).....	21

<i>United States v. Cotnam</i> , 88 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 1996)	14, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Davenport</i> , 929 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>United States v. DeJean</i> , 613 F.2d 1356 (5th Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>United States v. Emmert</i> , 9 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 1993)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Francis</i> , 82 F.3d 77 (4th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 408 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 595 F.2d 751 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>United States v. Isaac</i> , 134 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 1998)	22
<i>United States v. Knoll</i> , 16 F.3d 1313 (2d Cir. 1994)	23
<i>United States v. Mende</i> , 43 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 450 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Oplinger</i> , 150 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 1998).....	26

<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 944 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 485 U.S. 25 (1988).....	3, 13, 22
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 651 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>United States v. Savory</i> , 832 F.2d 1011 (7th Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>United States v. Stroman</i> , 500 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2007).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Wendt</i> , 698 F.2d 933 (8th Cir. 1982)	19, 21
<i>United States v. Zanabria</i> , 74 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Williams v. Wainwright</i> , 673 F.2d 1182 (11th Cir. 1982).....	16, 19
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2003)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	1
Other Authorities	
Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution	<i>passim</i>
